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United States Bankruptcy Court 
Northern District of Texas 

Dallas Division 

In re: 

TRICOLOR HOLDINGS, LLC, et al.,1

Debtors. 

Chapter 7 

Case No. 25-33487 (MVL) 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Thomas Living Trust Dated September 29, 1983 and 

The Edwin A. Thomas, Jr. QTIP’s Motion for Relief from the Automatic Stay (the “Motion”) 

has been set for hearing on November 18, 2025 at 1:30 p.m. (CDT), virtually, before the 

Honorable Michelle V. Larson via WebEx..  

For WebEx Video Participation/Attendance:  
Link: https://us-courts.webex.com/meet/larson Meeting Number: 23014761957 

For WebEx Telephonic Only Participation/Attendance: Dial-In: 
1.650.479.3207 Access code: 2301 476 1957  

The Court’s Webex Hearing Instructions are attached as Appendix 1 to this notice and are 

also available from Judge Larson’s hearing/calendar link on the Bankruptcy Court’s website at: 

https://www.txnb.uscourts.gov/judges-info/hearing-dates/judge-larson-hearing-dates. 

1 The Debtors in these chapter 7 cases are as follows: Tricolor Holdings, LLC, TAG Intermediate Holding Company, 
LLC, Tricolor Auto Group, LLC, Tricolor Auto Acceptance, LLC, Tricolor Insurance Agency, LLC, Tricolor Home 
Loans LLC dba Tricolor Mortgage, Tricolor Real Estate Services, LLC, TAG California Holding Company, LLC, 
Flexi Compras Autos, LLC, TAG California Intermediate Holding Company, LLC, Tricolor California Auto Group, 
LLC, Tricolor California Auto Acceptance, LLC, Risk Analytics LLC, Tricolor Tax, LLC, Tricolor Financial, LLC, 
Tricolor Auto Receivables LLC, Tricolor Asset Funding, LLC, and Apoyo Financial, LLC. 
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Dated: October 16, 2025 

Respectfully submitted, 

OKEEFE & ASSOCIATES  
LAW CORPORATION, PC 

By: _______________________ 
       Sean A. O’Keefe, 
       Texas Bar No. 241234492 

sokeefe@okeefelawcorporation.com 
26 Executive Park, Suite 250 
Irvine, CA 92614 
Attorneys for Kelly Williams, as Trustee of the 
Thomas Living Trust Dated September 29, 
1983 and The Edwin A. Thomas, Jr. QTIP 

/s/ Sean A. O’Keefe 
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WebEx Hearing Instructions 
Judge Michelle V. Larson 

Pursuant to Clerk’s Notice 2024-01 issued by the Court on May 14, 2024, certain hearings before Judge 
Michelle V. Larson will be conducted by WebEx videoconference. 

For WebEx Video Participation/Attendance: 

Link: https://us-courts.webex.com/meet/larson 

Meeting Number: 23014761957 

For WebEx Telephonic Only Participation/Attendance: 

Dial-In: 1.650.479.3207 
Access code: 2301 476 1957 

Participation/Attendance Requirements: 

• Counsel and other parties in interest who plan to actively participate in the hearing are encouraged
to attend the hearing in the WebEx video mode using the WebEx video link above. Counsel and
other parties in interest who will not be seeking to introduce any evidence at the hearing and who
wish to attend the hearing in a telephonic only mode may attend the hearing in the WebEx
telephonic only mode using the WebEx dial-in and meeting ID above.

• Attendees should join the WebEx hearing at least 10 minutes prior to the hearing start time. Please
be advised that a hearing may already be in progress. During hearings, participants are required to
keep their lines on mute at all times that they are not addressing the Court or otherwise actively
participating in the hearing. The Court reserves the right to disconnect or place on permanent
mute any attendee that causes any disruption to the proceedings. For general information and
tips with respect to WebEx participation and attendance, please see Clerk’s Notice 20-04:
https://www.txnb.uscourts.gov/sites/txnb/files/hearings/Webex%20Information%20and%20Tips_
0.pdf

• Unless the Court orders otherwise, witnesses are required to attend the hearing in the WebEx
video mode and live testimony will only be accepted from witnesses who have the WebEx
video function activated. Telephonic testimony without accompanying video will not be accepted
by the Court.

• All WebEx hearing attendees are required to comply with Judge Larson’s Telephonic and
Videoconference Hearing Policy (included within Judge Larson’s Judge-Specific Guidelines):
https://www.txnb.uscourts.gov/content/judge-michelle-v-larson-0

Exhibit Requirements: 

• Any party intending to introduce documentary evidence at the hearing must file an exhibit list in
the case prior to the hearing, with a true and correct copy of each designated exhibit filed as a
separate, individual attachment thereto so that the Court and all participants have ready access to all
designated exhibits. 

• If the number of pages of such exhibits exceeds 100, then such party must also deliver two (2) sets
of such exhibits in exhibit binders to the Court by no later than twenty-four (24) hours in advance
of the hearing.

Notice of Hearing Content and Filing Requirements: 

IMPORTANT: For all hearings that will be conducted by WebEx only: 

• The Notice of Hearing filed in the case and served on parties in interest must: (1) provide notice
that the hearing will be conducted by WebEx videoconference only, (2) provide notice of the above
WebEx video participation/attendance link, and (3) attach a copy of these WebEx Hearing
Instructions or provide notice that they may be obtained from Judge Larson’s hearing/calendar site:
https://www.txnb.uscourts.gov/judges-info/hearing-dates/judge-larson-hearing-dates

APPENDIX 1
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• When electronically filing the Notice of Hearing via CM/ECF select “at https://us- 
courts.webex.com/meet/larson” as the location of the hearing (note: this option appears
immediately after the first set of Wichita Falls locations). Do not select Judge Larson’s Dallas
courtroom as the location for the hearing.

• Notice to Members of the Public. While the Judicial Conference of the United States relaxed
its broadcasting policies during the COVID-19 Pandemic due to restrictions placed on in-
person attendance at hearings and trials, these policies will expire and no longer be in effect
after September 21, 2023. As a result, after September 21, 2023, remote video access to Court
hearings shall only be available for case participants (parties-in-interest and their
professionals) and non-case participants are not permitted to attend any hearing by remote
video means. In certain circumstances, non-case participants may be permitted to attend
proceedings by remote audio means, but only if no witness testimony is to be provided. The
presiding judge may take any action deemed necessary or appropriate to address any
unauthorized remote attendance at a hearing or trial. For the avoidance of doubt, members of
the public will continue to generally be permitted to attend proceedings in person, in the
courtroom.

APPENDIX 1
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on October 17, 2025, caused copies of the foregoing Notice of Hearing to be 
served upon all parties registered to receive CM/ECF notices in this case (Exhibit A hereto”). 
This document was also served, via United States Mail, post-prepaid, on the parties listed in 
Exhibit B hereto. 

__________________ 
Sean A. O’Keefe 

/s/ Sean A. O’Keefe
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EXHIBIT A - ECF SERVICE LIST 

• Raneen Abdelghani     rabdelghani@bradley.com, 
vherrera@bradley.com;aplayer@bradley.com 

• Megan M. Adeyemo     madeyemo@grsm.com, asoto@grsm.com 
• Jason R Alderson     jason.alderson@morganlewis.com 
• Jeannie Lee Andresen     houston_bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
• Yelena E. Archiyan     yelena.archiyan@katten.com 
• Todd Allan Atkinson     todd.atkinson@wbd-us.com, heidi.sasso@wbd-

us.com;liz.thomas@wbd-
us.com;todd_atkinson4@yahoo.com;cindy.giobbe@wbd-us.com 

• Jeanmarie Baer     jbaer@pbfcm.com, wichitafalls@pbfcm.com 
• Shane Bebout     SBebout@toddlawfirm.com 
• Stephen Mark Blank     stephen.blank@alston.com 
• Cleveland R. Burke     cburke@velawood.com, 

service@velawood.com;rayna-costanzo-0764@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Anne Elizabeth Burns     trusteeburns@chfirm.com, 

aburns@iq7technology.com;ecf.alert+Burns@titlexi.com 
• Thomas Robert Califano     tom.califano@sidley.com, 

nyefiling@sidley.com;tom-califano-6649@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Elizabeth Banda Calvo     ebcalvo@pbfcm.com, rgleason@pbfcm.com 
• Gerard S Catalanello     gerard.catalanello@alston.com, 

duke.amponsah@alston.com 
• Robert M Charles     Robert.Charles@wbd-us.com 
• Megan F. Clontz     mclontz@fbfk.law, 

lvargas@spencerfane.com;mclontzlaw@gmail.com 
• Alysia Cordova     amabkr@pbfcm.com, amabkr@pbfcm.com 
• Timothy A. Davidson     taddavidson@hunton.com 
• Rogge Dunn     Dunn@RoggeDunnGroup.com 
• John Douglas Elrod     elrodj@gtlaw.com, fieldss@gtlaw.com 
• Joseph G Epstein     joe@epsteintexaslaw.com, info@epsteintexaslaw.com 
• Jennifer Feldsher     jennifer.feldsher@morganlewis.com 
• Bradley Roland Foxman     bfoxman@velaw.com 
• Charles R. Gibbs     crgibbs@mwe.com, 

LitigationDocketing@mwe.com;eseitz@mwe.com;mpounds@mwe.com;dnort
hrop@mwe.com 

• Elisha D. Graff     egraff@stblaw.com 
• Eric R. Hail     eric.hail@katten.com, courtalertlax@katten.com 
• Ashley Lindsay Harper     ashleyharper@hunton.com, ashley-harper-

7761@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Paul E. Heath     pheath@velaw.com, lweisbruch@velaw.com 
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• Michael Scott Held     mheld@jw.com, 
kgradney@jw.com;osalvatierra@jw.com 

• Charles Brackett Hendricks     chuckh@chfirm.com, 
chps.ecfnotices@ecf.courtdrive.com 

• Daniel Herrin     ecf@herrinlaw.com, HerrinLawPLLC@jubileebk.net 
• Gregory Getty Hesse     ghesse@huntonak.com, 

astowe@huntonak.com;tcanada@HuntonAK.com;creeves@HuntonAK.com 
• Steven Thomas Holmes     sholmes@chfirm.com, 

chps.ecfnotices@ecf.courtdrive.com 
• Audrey Lorene Hornisher     audrey.hornisher@clarkhillstrasburger.com, 

mina.alvarez@clarkhillstrasburger.com 
• Edwin A. Huffman     ted.huffman@katten.com, courtalertlax@katten.com 
• T. Josh Judd     jjudd@andrewsmyers.com, sray@andrewsmyers.com 
• Danielle Wildern Juhle     danielle.juhle@goldbergkohn.com 
• Randall L. Klein     randall.klein@goldbergkohn.com, 

kristina.bunker@goldbergkohn.com 
• Sherrel K. Knighton     Sherrel.Knighton@lgbs.com, Dora.Casiano-

Perez@lgbs.com;Eva.Parker@lgbs.com;Dallas.Bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
• Scott D. Lawrence     scott.lawrence@wickphillips.com, 

brenda.ramirez@wickphillips.com;courtmail@wickphillips.com 
• Larry Alan Levick     levick@singerlevick.com, 

scotton@singerlevick.com;tguillory@singerlevick.com 
• Christie Lewis     clewis@hirschwest.com, bcampbell@hirschwest.com 
• John P. Lewis     jplewis@haywardfirm.com, mholmes@haywardfirm.com 
• Jonathan Lozano     jonathan.lozano@bracewell.com, 

mary.kearney@bracewell.com 
• Jarrod Martin     jbmartin@bradley.com, 

vherrera@bradley.com;rabdelghani@bradley.com;aplayer@bradley.com;akhan
@bradley.com;jbmartin@ecf.courtdrive.com 

• Rebecca Lynn Matthews     rmatthews@fbtlaw.com, rmccartney@fbtlaw.com 
• John E. Mitchell     john.mitchell@katten.com, 

nyc.bknotices@katten.com,courtalertlax@katten.com 
• Michael S. Mitchell     mike@demarcomitchell.com, 

mike_450@ecf.courtdrive.com 
• Matthew W. Moran     mmoran@velaw.com, dtucker@velaw.com,matt-

moran-9786@ecf.pacerpro.com,courtmail@velaw.com 
• Julie Anne Parsons     jparsons@mvbalaw.com, 

karla.alexander@mvbalaw.com;theresa.king@mvbalaw.com;juanie.montalvo
@mvbalaw.com;julie.parsons@ecf.courtdrive.com 

• Deborah M. Perry     dperry@munsch.com 

Case 25-33487-mvl7    Doc 216    Filed 10/17/25    Entered 10/17/25 14:13:59    Desc Main
Document      Page 7 of 9



• Mark Joseph Petrocchi     mpetrocchi@lawgjm.com, 
acamarena@lawgjm.com;mpetrocchi@yahoo.com;acamarena@lawgjm.com 

• Stephen M. Pezanosky     stephen.pezanosky@haynesboone.com, 
kim.morzak@haynesboone.com;kristy.martinez@haynesboone.com 

• Linda D. Reece     lreece@pbfcm.com, lreece@ecf.courtdrive.com 
• Theodore J. Riney     triney@rrspllc.com 
• Lisa Paige Rothberg     lrothberg@dorelaw.com, chymel@dorelaw.com 
• Diane W. Sanders     austin.bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
• Sidney H. Scheinberg     SScheinberg@GodwinBowman.com, 

sidscheinberg@me.com;nchancy@GodwinBowman.com;OBrown@GodwinBo
wman.com;csanders@godwinbowman.com 

• Christopher J. Schreiber     cjschreiber@michaelbest.com 
• Branch M. Sheppard     bsheppard@mcglinchey.com, 

hsheppard@gallowaylawfirm.com 
• Michelle E. Shriro     mshriro@singerlevick.com, 

scotton@singerlevick.com;tguillory@singerlevick.com 
• Jared M. Slade     jared.slade@alston.com, Melanie.Mizrahie@alston.com 
• Ronald J. Smeberg     ron@smeberg.com, denielle@smeberg.com 
• Bradley Smyer     brad.smyer@alston.com 
• John James Sparacino     jsparacino@mckoolsmith.com, john-sparacino-

7086@ecf.pacerpro.com;managingclerk@mckoolsmith.com;scastillo@mckool
smith.com 

• Don Stecker     don.stecker@lgbs.com 
• United States Trustee     ustpregion06.da.ecf@usdoj.gov 
• Melissa Emily Valdez     mvaldez@pbfcm.com, 

mvaldez@ecf.courtdrive.com;arandermann@pbfcm.com 
• Michael F. Webb     mwebb@jdkglaw.com 
• Jason C Webster     filing@wvmlaw.com 
• Michael L. Weems     mlw@hwa.com 
• Jared Weir     weirj@gtlaw.com, jared--weir-

6184@ecf.pacerpro.com;guerrak@gtlaw.com;jamrokg@gtlaw.com 
• Jennifer F. Wertz     jwertz@jw.com, 

kgradney@jw.com;dtrevino@jw.com;jrego@jw.com 
• Nicole Susan Wood     nwood@chfirm.com 
• William A. Trey Wood     trey.wood@bracewell.com, 

mary.kearney@bracewell.com;bob.burns@bracewell.com 
• Sara Zoglman     szoglman@velaw.com 
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Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP 
Attn: Benjamin I. Finestone  
700 Louisiana, Suite 3900 
Houston, Texas 77002 

Sam Anderson 
Berstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson, P.A. 
100 Middle St. 
P.O. Box 9729 
Portland, ME 04101-5029 

BMW Financial Services NA, LLC 
c/o AIS Portfolio Services, LLC 
4515 N Santa Fe Ave. Dept. APS 
Oklahoma City, OK 73118 

Tricolor California Auto Group, LLC 
6021 Connection Drive, 4th Floor 
Irving, TX 75039 

EXHIBIT B - MAIL SERVICE LIST
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